

(Item D-19)

Court on its own motion vs. State of H.P  
and others

CWPIL No.91 of 2024

11.11.2025

Present: Mr.Deven Khanna, Advocate as Legal Aid  
Counsel for the petitioner.

Ms.Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy Advocate  
General for respondents No.1 and 2-State.

Learned legal aid counsel has placed on  
record written compilation.

It is pointed out that similar issue is also  
pending consideration in CWP No.1563 of 2020 titled  
as Ajay Kumar Srivastava vs. Union of India and  
others.

To be heard along-with CWP No.1563 of  
2020.

**( G.S. Sandhawalia )**  
**Chief Justice**

November 11, 2025  
(naveen)

**( Jiya Lal Bhardwaj )**  
**Judge**